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Approval of the September 2019 Consent Calendar 

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission 
approve the September 2019 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission 
may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar. 

Recommended Action: Approve the September 2019 Consent Calendar. 

Presenter: None 

Strategic Plan Goal 

III. Communication and Engagement 
b)  Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff 

in carrying out the Commission’s duties, roles and responsibilities.    
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Consent Calendar 

Division of Professional Practices Action Items 

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the  
September 26-27, 2019 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing: 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS 

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the 
Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an 
administrative hearing within a specified time. 

1. ALBISU, Joseph 
The pending application is denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 
section 44345. 
 

1a. ALLEN, Maricco 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

2. ARDITO, Samuel 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

3. BALBUS, Leonard J. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

4. BAXTER, Keith A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

5. BELLECI, Mike 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

  



 GS 2C-2 September 2019 

6. BLEVINS, Annmarie S. 
 She is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

7. BRAUNSTEIN, Christopher J. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

8. BUSTAMANTE, Mark F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

9. BYBEE, Theresa 
 The pending application is denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

10. CABRERA, Pablo F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

11. CAMPBELL, Colleen L. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of forty-one (41) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

12. CARRILLO JR., Ruben 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked and the pending application is denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

13. CHAI, Neil P. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

14. CHETENI, Freedom 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 
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15. CORONADO, Jerry M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

16. CROUZET, Didier E. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

17. CURTIN, Michael F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is granted. 

18. DANIELS, Darius X. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

19. DAVIS, Gary H. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

20. DE LA VEGA, Mark A. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

21. DETRICH, Cheryl L. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

22. DIAZ, Maritzela 
 The pending application is denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

23. DIAZ-BACH, Loren D. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of seven (7) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 
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24. DIBLEY, Michael W. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

25. DOMINGUEZ, Oscar 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is granted. 

26. FOLEY, Richard S. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

27. GRAHAM, John W. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

28. GROSS, Jason R. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

29. HAGENMAYER, Paul H. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

30. HAGGARD, Joseph W. 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

31. HOFFMEYER, John S. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

32. HUERTA JR., Margarito 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked and the pending application is denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

33. HUFF, Kendra D. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 



 GS 2C-5 September 2019 

34. HUNTER, David 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

35. INGERSOLL, Kenneth A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of seven (7) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

36. JACOBSOHN, Sandra D. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

37. KAMIYA, Rachel M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

38. KENNEDY, James M. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421, and the pending application is granted. 

39. KRAHN, Timothy A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

40. KRETZ, Sarah E. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixteen (16) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 

41. LEAS, Pamela A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

42. LEDESMA, Don R. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 
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43. LEWIS, Linda J. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

44. LIRA, Hector 
 The pending application is denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

45. LORENZO, Sandra M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

46. LUREY, Robin A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

47. MARTINEZ, Ruben 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

48. MCAULAY, Linda K. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

49. MCINTYRE, Michael F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

50. MCQUIGG, Dan P. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

51. MEDINA, David S. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is granted. 
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52. MENDOZA, Michelle M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked and the pending application is denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

53. METZGER, Salle A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

54. MEZA, Fernando A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is granted. 

55. MILLER, Douglas C. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

56. MINKEL, Cheryl A. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

57. NAVARRO, Salvador 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

58. NOTHEIS, Jaime D. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

59. OLIVOLO, Christine E. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

60. PARKIN, Jeffrey K. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 
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61. PASTEN, Jennifer L. 
 The pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

62. POHYAR, Michael F. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

63. POTTER, Todd B. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

64. QUIJANO, James 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

65. RICHARDSON, David H. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

66. RINDER, David R. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

67. RODRIGUEZ, Luis R. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

68. RUCKER, Anthony 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked and the pending application is denied as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. 

 
69. RUSS, Jeffrey 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44420. 
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70. RYAN, Anne M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

71. SANCHEZ, Ruben D. 
 The pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

72. SANCHEZ, Sara C. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of seven (7) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

73. SEVERIN, Jeremy K. 
 He is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

74. SHORT, Paul F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

75. STALLINGS, John G. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

76. STONE, Donna M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

77. THOMPSON JR., James E. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending applications are granted. 

78. THRATHEN, Loren D. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 
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79. TOBIN, Nicholas 
 The pending applications are denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

80. TROTTER, Nenoise V. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

81. VAN SICKLE, David M. 
 The pending application is denied as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44345. 

82. VEREGGE, Mark F. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

83. VIGIL, Lena D. 
 She is the subject of public reproval as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code 

section 44421. 

84. WAKEFIELD, Julie N. 
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 
 

85. ZARATE, Olivia M. 
 All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing are suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days as a result of misconduct 
pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS 

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of 
Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the 
Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which 
protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession. 
 
86. LEMON, Constance 
 The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 

are revoked as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 
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87. MARIN, James R. 
 The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows him to self-revoke all credentials, life 

diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications 
submitted will be rejected. 

88. MEADOWS, Kristin L. 
 The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 

are revoked; however, the revocation is stayed, and she is placed on probation for a 
period of three (3) years, effective October 4, 2019 through October 4, 2022, as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

89. PACALDO, Syna S. 
 The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 

are revoked; however, the revocation is stayed, and she is placed on probation for a 
period of five (5) years, effective October 4, 2019 through October 3, 2024, as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is 
granted. 

90. TAKAMOTO, Deborah L. 
 The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents 

are revoked; however, the revocation is stayed, her certification documents are suspended 
for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days, and she is placed on probation for a period 
of four (4) years, effective October 4, 2019 through October 3, 2023 as a result of 
misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421. 

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION 

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the 
Commission’s adoption: 

 
91. THOMAS, Patricia J. 
 In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her 

credentials are revoked. 

PROPOSED DECISIONS FOR ADOPTION 

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decision(s) for the 
Commission’s adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of 
Credentials: 
 
92. CAMPERS, Kindall W. 
 The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials’ 

recommendation to deny the pending application as a result of misconduct pursuant to 
Education Code section 44345. 
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93. DOWNUM, John S. 
 The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials’ 

recommendation to revoke all certification documents pursuant to Education Code section 
44421. 

VIOLATION OF PROBATION 

94. MASUDA, Jeffrey M. 
 Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and 

Order adopted by the Commission on January 29, 2016, his probation is terminated, the 
stay is lifted, and his certification documents are revoked. 

Division of Professional Practices Information Items 

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the  
September 26-27, 2019 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing: 

SELF-REVOCATION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A 
RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS 

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder 
pursuant to Education Code section 44423. 

 
95. CHAVARRIA, Ricardo F. 
 Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification 

documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for 
Reinstatement will be automatically rejected. 

MANDATORY ACTIONS 

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law. 

96. BORDEN, Thomas D. 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
conviction for a felony violation of California Penal Code section 288.3(a) (contact minor 
with intent to commit specific crime) and a misdemeanor violation of 647(b) (disorderly 
conduct/prostitute); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290. 

97. KORWIN, Anthony R. 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 664/288(c)(1) (attempted lewd 
act on a child 14 years), 288.3(a) (communicate with minor to commit a sexual offense), and 
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288.4(b) (meet a minor for lewd purposes); for which he is required to register as a sex 
offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. 

98. LACTAOEN, Catherine N. 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following 
her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 
11377(a) (possession of controlled substance: methamphetamine). 

99. NELSON, Justine K. 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following 
her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 287(b)(2) (oral copulation of 
person under 16 years); for which she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to 
Penal Code section 290. 

100. OCHOA, Nick E. 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty 
to a child). 

101. PIAZZA II, Kelvin 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means 
likely to produce great bodily injury). 

102. SHARP-DAVIS, Erma J. 
 Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the 

jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are denied following her 
felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft). 

103. SILVA, Scott H. 
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the 
jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his 
misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 647.6(a)(1) 
(annoy/molest a child) (16 counts), 243.4(e)(1) (sexual battery: sex arousal) (5 counts), 
288(c)(1) (lewd and lascivious act with a child: age specific) (2 counts), and 243.4(a) (sexual 
battery) (1 count); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290.  
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104. SISCO, Talia 
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under 
the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked 
following her conviction for a felony violation of California Penal Code section 261.5(c) 
(unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor) (2 counts) and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6 
(annoy/molest a child)     (2 counts); for which she is required to register as a sex offender 
pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, her ability to associate with 
minors is limited. 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS 

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended 
because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual 
committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940.  Their certification documents 
will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment 
pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d). 

  
105. CARDENAS, Marco A. 
 
106. CAYME, Victorio M. 
 
107. CONLON, Patrick D. 
 
108. GIESZINGER, Margaret A. 
 
109. JIMENEZ, Jamie A. 
 
110. KUNKLEMAN, Joshua 
 
111. LUJAN, Devin D. 
 
112. RATH, Eric D. 
 
113. RODRIGUEZ, Gustavo R. 
 
114. WOOD, Amanda D. 

NO CONTEST SUSPENSIONS 

All credentials held by the following individual was suspended, pursuant to Education Code 
section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the 
above sections of the Education Code.  The credentials will remain suspended until final 
disposition by the Commission. 
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115. VAN STONE, Barry R. 

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS 

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held 
by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of 
Credentials for review. 

 
116. BAHEN, Joshua G. 
 
117. BECKER, Peter C. 
 
118. PERSONS, Rena L. 
 
119. SALAZAR, Diana E. 
 
120. TARIN, Denique K. 

RESCISSION 

121. BURIES, Eric A. 
 The Commission’s adoption on the August 1-2, 2019 consent calendar, to revoke all 

certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing, effective August 14, 2019 is hereby rescinded. 

 
122. CERVANTES, Mireya 
 The Commission’s adoption on the August 1-2, 2019 consent calendar, to revoke all 

certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing, effective August 14, 2019 is hereby rescinded. 

 
123. GALLEGOS, Saul 
 The Commission’s adoption on the August 1-2, 2019 consent calendar, to revoke and deny 

all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing, effective August 14, 2019 is hereby rescinded.
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Certification Division 

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL 
The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of  

Education Code section 45036 
Name  School District/Charter County Period of Services 
Juanita Alvarez Weaver Union Merced 04/02/2019-04/02/2019 
Shelley Beach Fullerton Orange 07/01/2019-07/23/2019 
Francisco Benavides Visalia Unified Tulare 08/15/2019-08/26/2019 
Amanda Bentley Saddleback Valley Union Orange 07/01/2019-07/24/2019 
Kelly Boles Tehama eLearning Academy Tehama 08/13/2019-08/26/2019 
Joseph Castillo Fullerton Joint Union High Orange 08/01/2019-08/12/2019 
Dena Cavins Washington Unified Fresno 06/02/2019-07/15/2019 
Norma Cruz Mountain Empire Unified San Diego 06/01/2019-06/18/2019 
Eric Cuadra Montebello Unified Los Angeles 07/02/2019-07/15/2019 
Navpreet Dhesi Delhi Unified Merced 07/01/2019-07/12/2019 
Flora Diaz Pixley Union Tulare 08/13/2019-08/19/2019 
Melissa Dickinson Merced City Merced 06/01/2019-06/06/2019 
Jennifer Divine Sanger Unified Fresno 08/08/2019-08/26/2019 
*Melissa Giannetto Porterville Unified Tulare 08/02/2019-08/21/2019 
Tracy Grant Las Virgenes Los Angeles 06/01/2019-06/12/2019 
Bethany Grove Windsor Unified Sonoma 08/02/2019-08/13/2019 
Karen Huynh Riverside Unified Riverside 07/01/2019-07/30/2019 
Erin Iwen Evergreen Union Elementary Tehama 08/12/2019-08/26/2019 
Danielle Jansen Pleasant Valley Ventura 06/01/2019-06/20/2019 
Sohayla Lajevardi Garden Grove Unified Orange 07/01/2019-07/23/2019 
Matthew Logue Selma Unified Fresno 08/13/2019-08/26/2019 
Myrna Lua Montebello Unified Los Angeles 07/02/2019-07/17/2019 
M. Catherine Mancino Antelope Tehama 08/15/2019-08/26/2019 
Erika Martinez Sanger Unified Fresno 08/08/2019-08/26/2019 
Ronald Michelotti Anaheim Union High Orange 08/05/2019-08/19/2019 
Michael Minor Los Banos Unified Merced 07/01/2019-07/22/2019 
*Rae Nelson Saddleback Valley Unified Orange 07/01/2019-07/03/2019 
Kathleen Newcombe Beaumont Unified Riverside 08/05/2019-08/14/2019 
Karmella Odisho Delhi Unified  Merced 04/01/2019-04/15/2019 
Oscar Olvea Montebello Unified  Los Angeles 07/02/2019-07/18/2019 
Rick Riley Lake Elsinore Riverside 07/01/2019-07/17/2019 
Cynthia Ritter Saugus Union Los Angeles 08/01/2019-08/23/2019 
Colleen Ros San Jacinto Riverside 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 
*Steven Rosa McSwain Union Elementary Merced 07/02/2019-07/18/2019 
Jeanette Sauceda Saugus Union Los Angeles 08/01/2019-08/23/2019 
*Janelle Scheftner Cardiff San Diego 05/01/2019-05/20/2019 
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Name  School District/Charter County Period of Services 
*John Sheffield Antelope Tehama 08/02/2019-08/26/2019 
Suzanne Shoemaker Irvine Unified Orange 07/01/2019-07/05/2019 
David Sporn Anaheim Union High Orange 08/05/2019-08/19/2019 
*Keith Tuominen Irvine Unified Orange 07/01/2019-07/05/2019 
James Valenzuela Fullerton Joint Union High Orange 08/01/2019-08/12/2019 

*Holds more than one credential
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Commission Special Education Performance Assessment 
Development – Approval of Contract Authority Over $150,000 

for Fiscal Year 2019-20 

Background 
The Commission on Teacher Credentialing (Commission) has done extensive work in the past 
five years to create and update performance assessments that are required to be completed 
and passed in order for an individual to be issued a credential. Performance assessments verify 
that teachers and leaders are ready to begin practice and effectively serve students in the 
state’s public schools. In the Commission’s 2019-20 budget the legislature authorized $1.2 
million to create a Special Education Teaching Performance Assessment (SpEd CalTPA) to bring 
special education credentialing into alignment with general education credentialing, and to 
ensure that all special education teachers meet an expected level of competence prior to 
licensure.  This will be the third TPA developed and implemented by the Commission and will 
be used as part of the requirement for licensing for Education Specialist candidates. Note: It is 
anticipated that the legislature will provide another $800,000 in the 2020-21 budget act to 
complete this work for a total of $2,000,000. 

The funds will be used to develop, validate, and ensure consistency in the implementation and 
scoring of the SpEd CalTPA for candidates completing a Commission-approved preparation 
program for the Preliminary Special Education Credential, including Mild-Moderate Support 
Needs, Extensive Support Needs, Early Childhood, Deaf and Hard of Hearing, and Visually 
Impaired. Successful completion of this work will lead to:  

1. The official adoption of a passing score standard for the SpEd CalTPA at a public 
Commission meeting once the assessments have been developed, piloted, and 
validated;  

2. The ongoing administration and staff oversight of a Commission-developed SpEd CalTPA 
for Education Specialist teachers; and  

3. The incorporation of aggregated valid and reliable candidate outcomes as a measure of 
quality within the Commission’s Accreditation System. 

It is expected that the process to develop, validate, conduct a passing score standard setting 
study and recommend a passing score standard for, and administer for a period of three 
additional years  the Special Education Teaching Performance Assessment. The development, 
validation, and standard setting activities will be completed by summer 2021.   

Contract Process 
Given that the scope of the contract relates to exam development, implementation and 
administration of a licensure examination, the contract to complete the work is exempt from a 
competitive state contract bidding process. The Commission proposes contracting with the 
Evaluation Systems group of Pearson (ES) to complete the work in collaboration with 
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Commission staff. ES has developed, implemented and has been administering both the 
California Teaching Performance Assessment (CalTPA) and the California Administrator 
Performance Assessment (CalAPA) and therefore will be able to effectively and efficiently use 
and leverage resources and processes developed for these two performance assessment exams 
to complete the work on the SpEd CalTPA.  

Therefore, this item requests the Commission authorize the Executive Director to award and 
fully execute a contract in the amount not to exceed $2,000,000 to the Evaluation Systems 
group of Pearson, Inc.  

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission authorize the Executive Director to award and execute 
a contract, not to exceed $2,000,000, to the Evaluation Systems group of Pearson, Inc. to 
develop, implement and administer the California Special Educator Teaching Performance 
Assessment.  
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